

NO. 19-35415

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LIGHTHOUSE RESOURCES, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

v.

JAY R. INSLEE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT TACOMA

No. 3:18-cv-05005-RJB

The Honorable Robert J. Bryan, United States District Court Judge

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

THOMAS J. YOUNG, WSBA No. 17366
Senior Counsel
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
360-586-6770

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. State Environmental Review and Permitting Process for the Millennium Bulk Terminal Proposal.....	4
	B. Denial of a Sublease to Build the Terminal on State-Owned Aquatic Lands.....	6
	C. Lighthouse’s State Court Lawsuits	8
	D. Lighthouse’s Federal Lawsuit and the Summary Judgment Decisions on Appeal.....	9
	E. District Court’s Abstention Order and Stay	10
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
VI.	ARGUMENT	14
	A. The Partial Summary Judgment Orders Are Not Appealable....	14
	1. The district court declined to certify the partial summary judgment orders for interlocutory appeal.....	15
	2. The orders do not “merge” into the abstention order	16
	B. The District Court Properly Stayed the Case	18
	1. Standard of review	18
	2. The <i>Pullman</i> factors are met here	19

a.	This case involves sensitive land use planning issues...	20
b.	A ruling on the state law issues could moot this case ...	23
c.	Resolution of the state law issues is uncertain	25
3.	The district court’s stay was also proper under <i>Colorado River</i>	28
a.	<i>Colorado River</i> abstention avoids duplicative litigation	29
b.	The <i>Colorado River</i> factors weigh in favor of abstention here	30
4.	The district court correctly considered collateral estoppel..	33
a.	The district court did not require exhaustion of Plaintiffs’ Commerce Clause claim.....	35
b.	Identity of issues is not required for abstention	37
c.	Application of collateral estoppel does not work an injustice.....	40
C.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Claims Against Commissioner Franz Under the Eleventh Amendment	42
1.	Commissioner Franz is immune from suit for management decisions involving the use and control of state-owned aquatic lands.....	44
2.	<i>Ex Parte Young</i> does not apply because state control over state-owned aquatic lands is an essential attribute of sovereignty	45
3.	The requested relief would impermissibly divest the State of control over its sovereign aquatic lands.....	48

4.	Plaintiffs rely on inapposite case law to argue that their claims can proceed under <i>Ex Parte Young</i>	50
D.	The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on the Issue of Preemption	53
1.	Standard of review	54
2.	Plaintiffs lack standing for their preemption claim	54
3.	The district court correctly dismissed the ICCTA preemption claims because, as a matter of law, State Defendants’ decisions did not regulate a rail carrier	58
a.	Lighthouse is not a rail carrier	58
b.	BNSF is not an integral, operational part of the Lighthouse project	61
c.	Lighthouse’s expansive interpretation of ICCTA preemption ignores the threshold question of jurisdiction	63
d.	Consideration of rail impacts in the state environmental review does not invoke federal preemption	66
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adkins v. Mireles</i> , 526 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin</i> , 223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000)	51
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	39, 41
<i>Am. Int’l Underwriters, Inc. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 297 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2002)	51
<i>Ariz. Students Ass’n v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016)	43
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Cal. Dep’t of Tax & Fee Admin.</i> , 904 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2018)	65
<i>Boston & Maine Corp. & Springfield Terminal R.R. Co.—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , S.T.B. 35749, 2013 WL 3788140 (2013)	64
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , 883 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2018)	57
<i>Canton v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 498 F.2d 840 (9th Cir. 1974)	18, 20
<i>Cardenas v. Anzai</i> , 311 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002)	51

Coal. for a Healthy Cal. v. F.C.C.,
87 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 1996) 58

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 12, 18, 28, 29, 30

Columbia Basin Apartment Ass’n v. City of Pasco,
268 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001) 16, 19

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,
437 U.S. 463 (1978)..... 16

Cty. of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.,
360 U.S. 185 (1959)..... 19, 23

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet,
750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) 19

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
446 U.S. 1 (1980)..... 15

C-Y Dev. Co. v. City of Redlands,
703 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1983) 18, 20, 22, 36

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 54

Dannenberg v. Software Toolworks Inc.,
16 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1994) 16

Digital Equip. Corp. v. Destkop Direct, Inc.,
511 U.S. 863 (1994)..... 15

Elephant Butte Irrig. Dist. of N.M. v. Dep’t of Interior,
160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998) 50

England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
375 U.S. 411 (1964)..... 37

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 45

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 57

Ford Motor Co. v. Ins. Comm’r of Pa.,
874 F.2d 926 (3d Cir. 1989) 24

Hall v. City of Los Angeles,
697 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2012) 17

Hamilton v. Myers,
281 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2002) 51

Harper v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.,
396 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2005) 23

Harris Cty. Comm’rs Court v. Moore,
420 U.S. 77 (1975)..... 27

Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 19

Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010) 54, 57

Hi Tech Trans, LLC—Petition for Declaratory Order,
S.T.B. 34192, 2003 WL 21952136 (2003) 60

Hill v. Kemp,
478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) 51

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe,
521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... 13, 43, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52

In re Ellett,
254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001) 50

Jones v. McDaniel,
717 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) 17

K&S Devs. LLC v. City of SeaTac,
2013 WL 5603253 (W.D. Wash. 2013)..... 22

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 36, 37

Kollsman v. City of Los Angeles,
737 F.2d 830 (9th Cir. 1984) 22

Lacano Invs., LLC v. Balash,
765 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2014) 48, 49

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 57

Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan,
44 U.S. 212 (3 How. 212) (1845) 46

Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.,
269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001) 51

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 49

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 54

Martin v. Lessee of Waddell,
41 U.S. 367 (16 Pet. 367) (1842)..... 46

Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
465 U.S. 75 (1984)..... 37

Miller v. Cty. of Santa Cruz,
39 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 1994) 34

<i>Montamore Minerals Corp. v. Bakie</i> , 867 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2017)	19, 29
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercy Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	29, 31
<i>Muskegon Theaters, Inc. v. City of Muskegon</i> , 507 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1974)	27
<i>Nakash v. Marciano</i> , 882 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989)	31, 33
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Corp. v. City of Alexandria</i> , 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010)	64
<i>O’Donnell v. Latham</i> , 525 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Or. Coast Scenic R.R., LLC v. Or. Dep’t of State Lands</i> , 841 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	54, 58, 59, 65
<i>Pearl Inv. Co. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 774 F.2d 1460 (9th Cir. 1985)	20, 22, 25, 27, 36
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	44
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	6
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	44
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	15
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	44

<i>R.R. Comm’n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	11, 12, 18
<i>R.R. St. & Co. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011)	30, 31
<i>SEA-3—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , S.T.B. 35853, 2015 WL 1215490 (2015)	61
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Espy</i> , 998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993)	57
<i>Sederquist v. City of Tiburon</i> , 590 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1978)	26
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	44
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996)	20, 22
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 716 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	55
<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Telesco v. Telesco Fuel & Masons’ Materials, Inc.</i> , 765 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Town of Babylon & Pinelawn Cemetery—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , S.T.B. 35057, 2008 WL 275697 (2008)	60
<i>United States v. Utah Constr. & Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966).....	34

Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott,
478 U.S. 788 (1986)..... 34, 41

Valero Ref. Co.—Petition for Declaratory Order,
S.T.B. 36036, 2016 WL 5904757 (2016) 59, 66, 67

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 45

Walden v. Nevada,
No. 18-15691, 2019 WL 7046964 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 17

Washington & Idaho Ry.—Petition for Declaratory Order,
S.T.B. 36017, 2017 WL 1037370 (2017) 59–60

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015) 56

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 44

Williamson v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
160 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 1998) 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 11 44

State Cases

Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1,
96 P.3d 957 (Wash. 2004) 38, 39

Conaway v. Time Oil Co.,
210 P.2d 1012 (Wash. 1949) 53

Eisenbach v. Hatfield,
26 P. 539 (Wash. 1891) 52

Nw. Alloys, Inc. v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.,
 447 P.3d 620 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019)..... 7, 8, 48

Pope Res., LP v. Wash. State Dep’t of Nat. Res.,
 418 P.3d 90 (Wash. 2018) 47, 48

Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,
 90 P.3d 659 (Wash. 2004) 40

Reninger v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.,
 951 P.2d 782 (Wash. 1998) 34, 38

Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton,
 745 P.2d 858 (Wash. 1987) 38, 40

Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep’t,
 409 P.3d 160 (Wash. 2018) 38, 39

Thompson v. State Dep’t of Licensing,
 982 P.2d 601 (Wash. 1999) 40

Wash. State Geoduck Harvest Ass’n v. Wash. Dep’t of Nat. Res.,
 101 P.3d 891 (Wash. 2004) 51

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2, 15, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1341..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 43, 44

49 U.S.C. § 10101..... 53

49 U.S.C. § 10102(5)..... 58

State Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 43.12.075 7

Wash. Rev. Code. § 43.21B.010.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.21C.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.21C.060.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.30.030	48
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.30.105	48
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.30.155	48
Wash. Rev. Code Title 79.....	47
Wash. Rev. Code § 79.105.010	7, 21
Wash. Rev. Code § 79.105.020	42, 47
Wash. Rev. Code § 79.105.060(2).....	45
Wash. Rev. Code § 79.105.060(20).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.48.010	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.58.020	21

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	10, 15, 16
